## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM668615 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN

TRADEMARK COLLATERAL - Reel Frame 6374.0075

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GOLDMAN SACHS LENDING PARTNERS LLC, as collateral agent		08/18/2021	Limited Liability Company:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AQUTO CORPORATION		
Street Address:	1700 INTERNATIONAL PARKWAY		
City:	RICHARDSON		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75081		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5073508	MOBILE DATA AS CURRENCY		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6508023100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6508023916

Email: juan.arias@weil.com

**Correspondent Name:** Ajinkya Joshi

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP Address Line 2: 201 Redwood Shores Parkway

Address Line 4: Redwood Shores, CALIFORNIA 94065-1134

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	A. Joshi - 71620.0119
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ajinkya Joshi
SIGNATURE:	/AJINKYA JOSHI/
DATE SIGNED:	08/18/2021

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Mavenir - Payoff - Trademark Release Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=Mavenir - Payoff - Trademark Release Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif

source=Mavenir - Payoff - Trademark Release Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=Mavenir - Payoff - Trademark Release Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif source=Mavenir - Payoff - Trademark Release Agreement (Executed)#page5.tif

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Termination"), is dated as of August 18, 2021, and made by Goldman Sachs Lending Partners LLC, in its capacity as Collateral Agent ("Grantee") to the entities listed on Annex I (the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of May 8, 2018 made by Grantors in favor of Grantee (the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to Grantee in certain Collateral (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement), including the Trademarks of the Grantors (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement);

WHEREAS, Aquto Corporation, a Delaware corporation and Grantee entered into that certain first lien grant of security interest in trademarks (the "Aquto Trademark Security Agreement"), dated as of May 8, 2018 and Mavenir Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation and Grantee entered into that certain first lien grant of security interest in trademarks (the "Mavenir Systems Trademark Security Agreement" and, together with the Aquto Trademark Security Agreement, the "Trademark Security Agreements"), pursuant to which the Granters granted to the Grantee a security interest in all of each Grantors' Trademarks (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement), including those set forth on the attached Schedule A;

WHEREAS, the Aquto Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 14, 2018, at Reel 6374 and Frame 0075;

WHEREAS, the Mavenir Systems Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 14, 2018, at Reel 6368 and Frame 0336; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the security interest in the collateral set forth on Schedule A hereto under the Trademark Security Agreements;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

Release of Security Interest. Grantee, on its own behalf and on behalf of the other Lenders (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement), without warranty of any kind, hereby terminates, releases and discharges the security interest in the Collateral set forth on Schedule A hereto and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Collateral set forth on Schedule A hereto.

<u>Termination</u>. Grantee, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreements.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

GOLDMAN SACHS LENDING PARTNERS LLC, as Collateral Agent

Name: Doug Cansey Authorited Spensory

Title: Authorized Signatory

# ANNEX I

# **GRANTORS**

- Aquto Corporation
   Mavenir Systems, Inc.

# SCHEDULE A

## I. TRADEMARKS

Reel/Frame 6374/0075

Country	Mark	Class	Status	Serial No. Filing Date	Reg. No. Reg. Date	Owner Name
USA	MOBILE DATA	42	Registered	85846619	5073508	Aquto
	AS CURRENCY			Feb 11, 2013	Nov 1, 2016	Corporation

Reel/Frame 6368/0336

Country	Mark	Class	Status	Serial No. Filing Date	Reg. No. Reg. Date	Owner Name
USA	MAVENIR SYSTEMS	09	Registered Monitoring	78925401 Jul 10, 2006	3648937 Jun 30, 2009	Mavenir Systems, Inc.

WEIL:\98105784\6\71620.0119 TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 08/18/2021 REEL: 007396 FRAME: 0299